Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr— Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
% ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY ?OUNTY CO_UNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
COUNTY COUNCIL LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD

NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL CANIATAD ARBENNIG (O'R
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU)

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE)

DYDD IAU, 7 MAWRTH 2019
am 2.00 o’r gloch

THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019
at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1

COMMITTEE ROOM 1

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Mrs Shirley Cooke . .
Swyddog Pwyligor 01248 752514 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mr John Roberts Jones
Mr Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing Town/Community Councils

Mr Keith Roberts




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item of
business.

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION (Pages 1-90)

To consider an application for dispensation.



Agenda ltem 2

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON/ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION
PANEL)
DATE: 7 MARCH 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: TO CONSIDER EIGHT APPLICATIONS FOR

DISPENSATION BY LLANEILIAN COMMUNITY
COUNCIL MEMBERS

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO CONSIDER WHETHER OR NOT TO GRANT A

DISPENSATION TO LLANEILIAN COMMUNITY
COUNCILLORS AND IF SO, ON WHAT TERMS

REPORT BY: Mared Wyn Yaxley

SOLICITOR (Corporate Governance)
mwycs@anglesey.gov.uk /01248 752566

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

Code of Conduct for Members of Llaneilian Community Council

The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001
Section 4 of the Local Government Regulations (Standards Committees,
Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) 2016

Briefing Note provided by the Standards Committee to the Town and Community
Councillors on Dispensations together with Application and Decision Forms
Application by Councillor by lan Nicholas Evans

Application by Councillor David Gerrard

Application by Councillor Dafydd Griffiths

Application by Councillor Helen Hughes

Application by Councillor Thomas Elfyn Hughes

Application by Councillor Glenys Jones

Application by Councillor Thomas David Jones

Application by Councillor Carol Whitaker

Table of Information in relation to the applications

Dispensation Considerations — Guidance for the Standards Committee Panel when

considering Councillors application for dispensation

CC-021650-MY/487762 Page 1

Page 1



mailto:mwycs@anglesey.gov.uk

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the Code of Conduct for Llaneilian Community Council (reproduced at
Enclosure 1), any member who has a personal and prejudicial interest in an item of

business is precluded from participation in relation to that business.

In some limited, and specified, circumstances a member may be able to overreach the
impediment created by the personal and prejudicial interest if they are able to obtain a

dispensation from the County Council’'s Standards Committee.

Dispensations may only be granted in the circumstances listed in Section 2 of Enclosure 2,
and have been amended in accordance with Enclosure 3. The Briefing Note and the reverse

of the Application Form therein (Enclosure 4) also provide details of these circumstances.

2. PROCESS

Any member wishing to obtain a dispensation must put an application in writing, identifying
the impediment and the grounds upon which the application is sought. The Standards
Committee, or a properly constituted panel of the Standards Committee, will then hear the
application. The hearing will be in public. The Standards Committee has a discretion on
whether or not to grant the dispensation sought and to impose any restrictions or limitations

as appropriate in the circumstances outlined as part of the application.

3. APPLICATION

There are eight applications which appear at Enclosures 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12. The
eight applications are made by eight different individuals who each has their own reasons for
applying for a dispensation and their own set of circumstances which leads to a prejudicial
interest. However, all applications are made in relation to the same business, namely
education provision in the Amlwch area. Enclosure 13 is a table of information which
incorporates details provided by the Clerk in relation to each applicant and other members of

the Community Council, together with the information provided on each application form.

CC-021650-MY/487762 Page 2
Page 2



The applications have been made on the standard “application for dispensation to the
Standards Committee by a Town or Community Councillor” form, and these detail the
business in which each applicant wishes to participate, the type of dispensation sought and

the statutory ground under which the dispensation is sought.

The panel will note that as a total of eight applications have been received, this means that
more than half the Community Council members have submitted an application for
dispensation (there are eleven members in total on Llaneilian Community Council). On the
basis more than half the Community Council members consider themselves to have a
prejudicial interest, this is considered a block dispensation application and statutory ground
(a) is available for situations when more than half the members of a Community Council
have a prejudicial interest in relation to the same business. The panel is referred to the

briefing note at Enclosure 4 in this regard.

On this basis, the panel is asked to meet in a public meeting, but neither the Clerk for
Llaneilian Community Council not the applicants themselves have been asked to attend the

hearing. The panel is asked to consider this matter by way of a paper exercise only.

4. CONSIDERATIONS OF THE PANEL

On the basis of the statutory ground which is being relied upon i.e. a block dispensation
application where more than half the Community Council members have a prejudicial
interest, the Panel is asked to look at this matter and the applications received collectively.
The Panel may retire to private session after hearing the application and return to public
session to announce its decision. The Panel is referred to the Methodology Note at
Enclosure 14 which details matters which the Panel may wish to consider when reaching its

decision in relation to the applications.

5. RECOMMENDATION

To consider the merits of the application and -
(A) determine whether or not to grant a dispensation on the basis of ground (a): and
(B) if granting a dispensation, to consider whether there are any limitations/constraints to be

imposed.

CC-021650-MY/487762 Page 3
Page 3



(v. 01.04.2016)

Local Government Act 2000

Deddf LIywodraeth Leol 2000

Model Code of Conduct for Members
and Co-opted Members with voting
rights

Cod Ymddygiad Enghreifftiol ar gyfer
Aelodau ac Aelodau Cyfetholedig a
hawliau pleidleisio

The attached Annex sets out the text (in
English and Welsh) of the Model Code of
Conduct prescribed by the Local
Authorities (Model Code of Conduct)
(Wales) Order 2008, as amended by the
following statutory instruments:

e Co-operative and Community Benefit
Societies and Credit Unions Act 2010
(Consequential Amendments)
Regulations 2014 — (No. 2014/1815)
(“the 2014 Regulations”) — effective
from 1 August 2014.

e Local Authorities (Model Code of
Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order
2008 (No. 2016/84) — effective from 1
April 2016.

This document has been produced for the
benefit of relevant authorities to whom the
Model Code applies, but it does not itself
have any legal standing. It is believed to
be a true and accurate representation of
the law as at 1 April 2016, but no
assurance is given in this regard and
authorities should take their own legal
advice on matters relating to the Code.

Please note the 2014 Regulations were
made by the UK Governme
[...]
tee of another relevant authority.

(3) Where reasonable efforts to contact the chairperson of the standards committee of the
relevant authority have been unsuccessful, the vice-chairperson of the standards committee
may give consent under paragraph (2).

(4) Where a monitoring officer or standards committee makes arrangements for a
dispensation application to be considered and determined by the standards committee of
another relevant authority, the monitoring officer or standards committee that makes those
arrangements must provide notice to the person making the application accordingly.

(5) The notice to which paragraph (4) refers must include the following—

(a) astatement that the matter has been referred to another relevant authority’s standards
committee for consideration and determination;

(b) the name of the other relevant authority; and

(c) the reason why the application has been referred to the standards committee of the
other relevant authority.

(6) When the standards committee has determined the application it must give written notice
of its decision to the—

(a) member applying for the dispensation; and

(b) standards committee of the referring relevant authority.”

Page 32



ENCLOSURE 4

Briefing Note for Town and Community Councillors on Anglesey

Dispensations
This is a briefing note for Town and Community Councillors on the topic of
‘Dispensations’. Should Councillors or Clerks have any queries, please contact the
Monitoring Officer at Anglesey County Council:

Lynn Ball - Ibxcs@anglesey.gov.uk

Under their Code of Conduct, no Councillor is allowed to participate in a matter in which
he/she has a prejudicial* interest unless a dispensation has already been granted by the
County Council’s Standards Committee.

Grounds on which a dispensation may be granted
The grounds on which a dispensation may be granted are set out in statute and are:-

1. At least half of the Councillors (Community Council/Committee of the Community
Council) would be unable 
[...]
erests — These are
would consider so significant that t

to act in the public interest

CCO19560-MY/354274

personal interests which an objective observer
hey are likely to compromise a Councillor's ability

Page 41

Page 1



Circumstances in which the Standards Committee may grant a dispensation t.
Community Councillor

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as
amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations,
Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the
Council's Standards Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the
Local Government Act 2000 where:

(@) no fewer than half of the Councillors (Community Council/Committee) by which the
business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that business:

(b) NOT RELEVANT TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS

(c) an inability to participate would upset political balance to such an extent that the
outcome would likely be affected:

(d) the nature of the interest is such that participation in the business to which the
interest relates would not damage public confidence:

(e) the interest is common to the Councillor and a significant proportion of the general
public;

() participation is justified by the Councillor's particular role or expertise;
(9) NOT RELEVANT TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS

(h) the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of
whose management committee or board the Councillor is a member otherwise
than as a representative of the Community Council and the Councillor has no
other interest in that business, provided that any dispensation shall not extend to
participation in any vote with respect to that business;

() it appears to the Standards Committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of
the area of the Community Council that the disability should be removed, provided
that written notification of the grant of the dispensation is given to the Welsh
Ministers within 7 
[...]
d to grant a dispensation to
Councillor [ 1 in respect of that / those iriterest(s) referred to in the
Application at page 1, which permits the Councillor to:

write to officers [and/or the Committee/Community Council] about the matter;

o speak to officers of the Community Council about the matter [with/without conditions
[INSERT]];

o speak at Committee meetings/Community Council meetings and answer any questions
about the issue;

o remain in the room during any debate/vote on the issue:

o vote;

o other

0]

The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Committee/Community Council meetings
in relation to the matter and answer any questions from members of the
Committee/Community Council [but must leave the meeting before matters that the
Councillor speaks upon are debated or voted on] OR

[and may remain in the room during the debate/vote but must not vote on the issuel.

Before the Councillor speaks with or writes to officers of the Community Council, or speaks
at Committee/Community Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:

e declare an interest in the matter; and

e confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and
vote] about it; and

e complete a written notification to the clerk setting out the interest and the
dispensation.

By authority of the Isle of Anglesey Standards Committee
Dated:

CC019560-MY/354274 Page 60 Page 3




Lircumstances in which the Standards Committee may grant a dispensation to a :
Community Councillor

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as
amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations,
Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the
Council's Standards Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the
Local Government Act 2000 where:

(@) no fewer than half of the Councillors (Community Council/Committee) by which the
business is to be considered has an interest which rela
[...]
ought:

Business in which the applicant
wishes to participate:

Type of Dispensation sought (tick as
hecessary and insert any required
information):

write to officers [and/or the
Committee/Community Council] about the
matter,

speak to officers of the Community Council
about the matter [with/without conditions
[INSERT])

speak at Committee meetings/Community
Council meetings and answer any questions
about the issue;

remain in the room during any debate/vote on
the issue;

vote,;

other

Statutory Ground/s under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf for possible grounds
available):

Date by which a decision is required:

Signed:

Date:

* Prejudicial Interests — These are personal interests which an objective observer
would consider so significant that they are likely to compromise a Councillor’s ability

to act in the public interest

CC-019560-MY/354274

Page 62 Page 1




THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

ATODIAD /

ENCLOSURE

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

BY A TOWN OR COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR

Name of Applicant:

Twomuas  FLEYN HUGHES

Contact details:

HAFan, PENYSARM, AMNGLESEY LLE IBo
Ol403z $3350

Name of Town / Community Council:

e.tpb..\%hﬁo ferammwaith. . vk

LlAveiviap

Details of the prejudicial interest* in
respect of which the Dispensation is
sought:

PENYSARP TRINARY SUpoL
SI1Z T Hom As Joves St , AL wen

Business in which the applicant
wishes to participate:

CLosuec/metgen. oF
ANea Lesey  Scuoors

Type of Dispensation sought (tick as
necessary and insert any required
information):

@ write to officers [and/or the
Committee/Community Council] about the
matter;

@ speak to officers of the Community Council
about the matter [witFfwithout conditions
[INSERT])

& speak at Committee meetings/Community
Council meetings and answer any questions
about the issue;

o’ remain in the room during any debate/vote on
the issue;

e vote;

o other

Statutory Ground/s under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf for possible
[...]
e;

o remain in the room during any debate/vote on

the issue;

o~ vote;

o other

Statutory Ground/s under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf for possible grounds
available):

Date by which a decision is required:

Signed: x|

“—

Date: \ > . \s\

s Prejudicial Interests — These are personal interests which an objective observer
would consider so significant that they are likely to compromise a Councillor's ability

to act in the public interest

CC-019560-MY /354274

Page 81

Page 1



Circumstances in which the Standards Committee may grant a dispensation to a
Community Councillor

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as
amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations,
Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the
Council's Standards Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the
Local Government Act 2000 where:

(@) no fewer than half of the Councillors (Community Council/Committee) by which the
business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that business;

(b) NOT RELEVANT TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS

(c) an inability to participate would upset political balance to such an extent that the
outcome would likely be affected:

(d) the nature of the interest is such that participation in the business to which the
interest relates would not damage public confidence;

(e) the interest is common to the Councillor and a significant proportion of the general
public;

() participation is justified by the Councillor’s particular role or expertise:
(@) NOT RELEVANT TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS

(h) the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of
whose management committee or board the Councillor is a member otherwise
than as a representative of the Community Council and the Councillor has no
other interest in that business, provided that any dispensation shall not extend to
participation in any vote with respect to that 
[...]
ynau ynglyn a'r mater:

aros yn yr ystafell yn ystod unrhyw
drafodaeth/bleidlais ynglyn &'r mater:
pleidleisio;

arall

Sail statudol ar gyfer gofyn am
Ganiatad Arbennig:

Dyddiad erbyn pryd y bydd angen y
penderfyniad:

Llofnod:

Dyddiad:

*

Diddordeb sy'n Rhagfarnu — Diddordebau personol yw'r rhain y byddai arsyliwr

gwrthrychol yn ystyried eu bod mor sylweddol fel eu bod yn debygol o effeithio'n
andwyol ar allu Cynghorydd i weithredu er budd y cyhoedd.

CC-019486-MY /363162

Page 86 Page 1




LLANEILIAN COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Information Table

ENCLOSURE 13

APPLICATION | MEMBER'’S | DETAILS ON THE | INFORMATION
NUMBER NAME APPLICATION FORM | REGARDING THE
FOR DISPENSATION INTEREST PROVIDED BY
THE CLERK
5 IAN SPOUSE EMPLOYED /| GRAND-DAUGHTER IN
NICHOLAS | SUPPLY TEACHER IN | THE SCHOOL, WIFE IS A
EVANS YSGOL PENYSARN, | SUPPLY TEACHER,
GRAND-DAUGHTER DAUGHTER ON BOARD
PUPIL, DAUGHTER | OF GOVERNORS
GOVERNOR
6 DAVID EMPLOYED BY LOCAL | SCHOOL CARETAKER AT
GERRARD | COUNCIL YSGOL GYNRADD
PENYSARN, WIFE IS
TEACHING  ASSISTANT,
DAUGHTER IN YSTJ
7 DAFYDD PREVIOUS TEACHER | PREVIOUS TEACHER AT
GRIFFITHS | AT YSGOL SYR | YSTJ
THOMAS JONES (1987-
2007)
8 HELEN No details noted. DAUGHTER WORKS AS A
HUGHES TEACHER IN YSTJ
9 THOMAS PENYSARN PRIMARY | GRAND-SONS IN THE
ELFYN SCHOOL, SIR THOMAS | PRIMARY SCHOOL AND
HUGHES JONES SCHOOL, | YSTJ
AMLWCH - THE
MAJORITY OF
LLANEILIAN
COMMUNITY COUNCIL
HAVE A CONNECTION
TO THE SCHOOLS. | AM
CURRENTLY CHAIR OF
THE COUNCIL AND
WOULD NOT BE ABLE
TO CONDUCT
MEETINGS WHERE THE
ABOVE IS DISCUSSED
10 GLENYS No details noted. GRANDSONS IN THE
JONES PRIMARY SCHOOL AND

YSTJ, GOVERNING BODY
OF THE SCHOOL, FAMILY
IS THE ‘CYLCH”

CC-019486-MY/487769

Page 87

Page 1



LLANEILIAN COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Information Table

ENCLOSURE 13

(NURSERY) LEADER AND
ON THE GOVERNING

BOARD BWRDD

11 THOMAS No details noted. GRANDSONS IN YSTJ
DAVID
JONES
12 CAROL EMPLOYED BY LOCAL | WORKS IN YSTJ
WHITAKER | COUNCIL
NO JOHN No application. No prejudicial interest
APPLICATION | GRIFFITHS
NO GORDON No application. No prejudicial interest
APPLICATION | HAYES
NO HEFINA No application. No prejudicial interest
APPLICATION | WILLIAMS

CC-019486-MY/487769

Page 88

Page 2




ENCLOSURE 14

DISPENSATION CONSIDERATIONS -
Guidance for the Standards Committee Panel when considering Councillors’
applications for dispensation:

1. Reading:
- Consider the Report prepared by / on behalf of the Monitoring Officer.
- Consider the enclosures to the Report, particularly the Application Form completed
by the Councillor, in order to gather all facts.

2. Multiple Applications:
- Deal with each application individually and on its own facts.
- Consider following a procedure at the Hearing:

o Gather background / general information (if needed);

o Listen to Councillor A’s application / ask questions if in attendance / ask the
Clerk;

o Retire to consider Councillor A’s application;

o Resume — may announce the decision in relation to Councillor A’s application,
or may defer announcing the decision until all applications have been
considered;

o Repeat, depending on the number of applications to be considered.

3. Personal / Prejudicial Interest:
- For each application, determine —
o Isthere a PERSONAL INTEREST?
= Consider the Code of Conduct (included as an enclosure to the Report)
— what is the personal interest?
o Isthe personal interest PREJUDICIAL?
= Again, consider the Code of Conduct (included as an enclosure to the
Report) — is the personal interest also prejudicial?
- If there is no personal interest, or the personal interest is not prejudicial, there is no
need to consider an application for dispensation as the Councillor is able to fully
participate in the business.

4. Ground for Dispensation:

- Where there is a personal interest which is prejudicial, consider the GROUND on
which the dispensation may be granted. The grounds are listed on the back of the
Application Form.

o Has the Applicant correctly identified these on the Application

Minutes of the meeting

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019

PRESENT: Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson(Chair)
Mr John Robert Jones (Vice-Chair)
Mr Keith Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer

Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY)
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Mr John R Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 2, as he knew one
of the applicants. On the advice of the Monitoring Officer, it was confirmed that,
given the nature of the relationship and the context of the application, the interest
was not prejudicial.

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION

A collective application for dispensation was sought by the following 8 members of
Llaneilian Community Council: Councillors lan Nicholas Evans, David Gerrard,
Dafydd Griffiths, Helen Hughes, Thomas Elfyn Hughes, Glenys Jones, Thomas
David Jones and Carol Whitaker. The application relates to prejudicial interests
regarding educational provision in the Amlwch area. It was noted that 8 of the 11
Llaneilian Community Council members consider themselves to have a prejudicial
interest.

The Panel, through its Chairman, had already agreed to consider an en bloc
application by way of a paper exercise only. Neither the Clerk nor the applicants
attended the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer reported that, as the context of each application relates to
the Schools Modernisation Programme in the Amlwch catchment area, and the
relevant statutory ground is the same in each case, all the applications for
dispensations are being dealt with collectively.

A statutory formal consultation will begin in April, which will review the future of
schools in the primary and secondary sector, including Sir Thomas Jones School in
Amlwch. Llaneilian Community Council will be one of the consultees in the
statutory consultation process. It was noted that potentially one or more of the
schools under consideration may face closure, and as a result there could be an



impact on the children in the area and the staff who work in the schools. Following
the consultation process, a report will be presented to the Executive for decision.

The Monitoring Officer highlighted that all the applications are different in terms of
individual facts, which, with one exception, fall into two categories:

1. the potential impact of school closures/reorganisation on children related/
connected to the applicants; or

2. the potential impact on some of the applicants’ family members who are
employed in the schools.

The Monitoring Officer reported that each member of the Community Council has a
personal and prejudicial interest, therefore has to declare an interest and leave a
meeting during discussion.

The Monitoring Officer advised the Panel to give particular consideration to the
seventh applicant on the basis that the circumstances described did not fall into
either category 1 or 2 above and, if there is a personal/prejudicial interest, it will be
a “wellbeing” interest under the Code by virtue of the applicant’s long period of
employment as a teacher in Sir Thomas Jones School.

The Monitoring Officer referred to Paragraph 2(a), (f) and (i) of The Standards
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001, and cited the
circumstances in which a dispensation may be granted. She highlighted that
should the Panel refuse to grant the dispensation, then the Community Council
would not be able to participate in discussions and represent the community in the
consultation process, as meetings would not be quorate.

The Panel expressed concern that there were gaps in some of the application
forms received, and stressed the importance of ensuring that members/applicants
are responsible for completing their own applications and should not be depending
upon the Clerk to provide the additional information to the Panel. The Panel wished
to highlight this concern, but was satisfied that it had sufficient information, thanks
to the assistance of the Clerk, to make its decision. The Panel was also aware of
the need to deal with this matter within a restricted timeframe and to ensure that
decisions are taken in the best interests of the community.

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session. Following discussion, the
Chair announced that the Dispensation Panel had RESOLVED to grant an en bloc
dispensation to Councillors lan Nicholas Evans, David Gerrard, Dafydd
Griffiths, Helen Hughes, Thomas Elfyn Hughes, Glenys Jones, Thomas David
Jones, and Carol Whitaker to:-

* write to officers [and/or the Committee/Community Council] about the
matter;

» speak to officers of the Community Council about the matter;

* speak at Committee meetings/Community Council meetings and answer
any questions about the issue;

* remain in the room during any debate/vote on the issue;

e vote;



* to attend and speak at public meetings and to speak and meet with third
parties in connection with this consultation and the project generally;

* that the dispensation will endure until completion of the Schools
Modernisation Process in the Amlwch area, or the term of this Community
Council, whichever is later.

The dispensation is granted under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act
2000 where no fewer than half of the Councillors (Community
Council/Committees) by which the business is to be considered has an
interest which relates to that business.

Action:

* The Monitoring Officer to write to the 8 members of Llaneilian Community
Council, confirming that they have been granted an en bloc dispensation
permitting each member to write, speak and vote on all matters relating to the
Schools Modernisation Programme; also, that they may remain in the room
during any debate/voting on the matter.

* The Monitoring Officer to notify the Clerk of Llaneilian Community Council
confirming the Panel’s decision and terms of the dispensation outlined
above; also, the Monitoring Officer, on behalf of the Panel, to write to the
Clerk to thank her for her work in connection with the above.

* The 8 members of the Llaneilian Community Council to declare their
personal and prejudicial interests when attending Committee/Community
Council meetings.

* The Monitoring Officer to write to all Community Councils to highlight the
need to fully complete application forms for dispensation (this to be included
with reissue of the advice on obtaining dispensations).

The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm

MR MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR



